

FILED

APR 18, 2013

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31052-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

MORGAN HALE DAVIS,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE OKANOGAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Christopher E. Culp, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P. O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

D. ARGUMENT.....8

 1. The search warrant was not supported by probable cause that a crime was being committed where the supporting affidavit alleged only that law enforcement observed 20 marijuana plants growing in a greenhouse.....8

 2. The evidence obtained from searching the home and shed should have been suppressed because it did not have a sufficient nexus to be included in the search warrant.....14

E. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302, 93 L.Ed. 1879 (1949).....	9
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	13
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 590 F.3d 942 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Det. of Petersen</i> , 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn. 2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Apodaca</i> , 67 Wn. App. 736, 839 P.2d 352 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Crawley</i> , 61 Wn. App. 29, 808 P.2d 773, rev. denied, 117 Wn.2d 1009 (1991).....	13
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413, rev. granted, 172 Wn.2d 1014 (2011) and <i>aff'd</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 96 Wn.2d 962, 639 P.2d 743, cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1137, 102 S.Ct. 2967, 73 L.Ed.2d 1355 (1982).....	10
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 63 Wn. App. 868, 824 P.2d 1220 (1992).....	10
<i>State v. Gebaroff</i> , 87 Wn. App. 11, 939 P.2d 706 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. G.M.V.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Goble</i> , 88 Wn. App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997).....	10, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 52 Wn. App. 581, 762 P.2d 20 (1988).....	16, 17

<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Mejia</i> , 111 Wn.2d 892, 766 P.2d 454 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Mennegar</i> , 114 Wn.2d 304, 787 P.2d 1347 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110, review denied, 124 Wn.2d 1029 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 1, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	9

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 4.....	9
Const. art. I, § 7.....	9, 13
Laws of 2011 c 181 § 401, eff. July 22, 2011.....	11
RCW 69.50.401 (2012).....	11
RCW 69.51A.040.....	11
RCW 69.51A.040 (2012).....	11
former RCW 69.51A.040(2) (2007).....	11
